standards provide guidance on:  recognition, measurement, and disclosure of
financial instruments; standards on how to account for and report transactions that
are denominated in a foreign currency; general reporting principles and standards for
the disclosure of information in financial statements; and how to account for and
report portfolio investments.

Management is currently assessing the impact of these standards on the financial
statements.

NOTE 3 GOVERNMENT REORGANIZATION
(in thousands)

Effective April 1, 2016, responsibility for the Parks Conservation Enforcement program was
transferred to the Ministry of Environment and Parks.

The Ministry of Human Services was restructured and the responsibility for the Office of the
Public Guardian and Trustee Services was transferred to the Ministry of Justice and Solicitor
General as a result of restructuring of government ministries on January 19, 2017.

Comparatives for 2016 have been restated as if the Ministry has always been assigned with
its current responsibilities.

Net assets on March 31, 2016 are made up as follows:

As

Previously

Reported

Transfer from

Human

Services

Transfer to

Environment

and Parks

As

Restated

Revenues $   328,984 $   6,840 $   -   $   335,824

Expenses   1,364,853   29,403   (2,971)   1,391,285

Annual Deficit  (1,035,869)   (22,563)   2,971  (1,055,461)

   1,102,086   23,333   (2,971)   1,122,448

Adjustment to Net Assets (Note 17)   33   -   -   33

Net Assets at March 31, 2015   294,577   5,417   -   299,994

Net Assets at March 31, 2016 $   360,827  $   6,187  $   -   $   367,014

(Net Debt) Net Financial Assets at March 31, 2015 $   (56,537) $   5,358 $   -   $   (51,179)

Net Financing Provided from General Revenues

 2016-17 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report 62

MINISTRY OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)

MARCH 31, 2017

NOTE 4 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(in thousands)

Cash and Cash Equivalents consists of deposits in the Consolidated Cash Investment Trust
Fund (CCITF) of the Province of Alberta. The CCITF is managed by the Ministry of Treasury
Board and Finance with the objective of providing competitive interest income to depositors
while maintaining appropriate security and liquidity of depositors’ capital. The portfolio is

[…]

in financial statements; and how to account for and report portfolio investments.  The
department has not yet adopted this standard and has the option of adopting it in
fiscal year 2019-20 or earlier.

Management is currently assessing the impact of these standards on the financial
statements.

 2016-17 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report  89

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2017

NOTE 3 GOVERNMENT REORGANIZATIONS

(in thousands)

Effective April 1, 2016, responsibility for the Parks Conservation Enforcement program was
transferred to the Ministry of Environment and Parks.

The Ministry of Human Services was restructured and the responsibility for the Office of the
Public Guardian and Trustee Services was transferred to the Department of Justice and
Solicitor General as a result of restructuring of government ministries on January 19, 2017.

Comparatives for 2016 have been restated as if the Department has always been assigned
with its current responsibilities.

Net assets on March 31, 2016 are made up as follows:

As

Previously

Reported

Transfer

from

Human

Services

Transfer to

Environment

and Parks

As

Restated

Revenues $   280,107 $   6,840 $   -   $   286,947

Expenses   1,328,435   29,403   (2,971)   1,354,867

Annual Deficit $   (1,048,328) $   (22,563) $   2,971 $  (1,067,920)

   1,102,088   23,333   (2,971)   1,122,450

Adjustment to Net Assets (Note 15)   33   -   -   33

Net Assets at March 31, 2015   247,622   5,417   -   253,039

Net Assets at March 31, 2016 $   301,415

$   6,187

$   -

$   307,602

(Net Debt) Net Financial Assets at March 31, 2015 $ (103,478)

$ 5,358

$   -

$   (98,120)

Net Financing Provided from General Revenues

 2016-17 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report 90

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2017

NOTE 4 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

(in thousands)

Accounts receivable are unsecured and non-interest bearing.

NOTE 5 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

(in thousands)

2016

Gross

Amount

Fine Option

and Time

Served

Allowance

for

Doubtful

Accounts

Net

Realizable

Value

Net

Realizable

Value

(Restated

Note 3)

Government of Canada $   12,438 $   - $   - $   12,438 $   27,949

Fines – Provincial   33,296   3,793   2,962   26,541   26,141

Fines – Federal   21,507   4,556   3,180   13,771   14,797

Ticket Processing   37,297   1,211   1,184   34,902   29,399

Fines – Late Payment Penalty   30,552   -   1,888   28,664   25,866

Other   27,811   -   2,455   25,356   26,917
$   162,901 $   9,560 $   11,669 $   141,672 $   151,069

2017

2016

2017

(Restated

Note 3)

PPSA Service Agreement $ 63,734   $ 61,092

Motor Vehicle Acident Claim 60,068   54,301

Other Program Expenses 131,985   130,391

$ 255,787   $ 245,784

 2016-17 Justice and Solicitor General Annual Report  91

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AND SOLICITOR GENERAL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont'd)
MARCH 31, 2017

NOTE 6 DEFERRED REVENUE
  (in thousands)

The end of year balance includes deferred revenue of $1,617 (2016 - $1,498) for motor